

2020-1479

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in Case
No. 17-4382, Judges William S. Greenberg, Amanda L. Meredith,
Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

OF COUNSEL:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

SAMANTHA A. SYVERSON
Attorney
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

SHARI A. ROSE
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
PO Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 305-1265
Email: shari.rose@usdoj.gov

December 17, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS... 2

 I. Nature Of The Case..... 2

 II. Statement Of The Facts 2

 A. Mr. Buffington’s Military Service, Award Of VA
Disability Compensation, And Notice Of Wavier Of
VA Compensation..... 2

 B. The Board’s Decision 4

 C. The Veterans Court Decision..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Jurisdiction And Standards Of Review 11

 II. The Veterans Court Correctly Held That 38 C.F.R.
§ 3.654(b)(2) Is A Valid Exercise Of The Secretary’s
Rulemaking Authority..... 12

 A. Congress Left A Gap Regarding The Effective Date
And Terms Of Re commencement Of VA Benefits
After Active Duty 13

 B. 38 C.F.R. § 3.654(b)(2) Is A Reasonable Gap-Filling
Regulation And Is A Valid Exercise Of The
Secretary’s Rulemaking Authority 22

 C. The Veteran Canon Does Not Displace *Chevron*..... 28

1.	The Rule Of Interpretative Doubt Is Not At Issue As There Is No Textual Ambiguity To Resolve	28
2.	The Veteran Canon Does Not Apply At Chevron Step One, Nor Does it Displace Deference Under Chevron Step Two	29
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andre v. Principi,
301 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....11

Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton,
353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)37

Boone v. Lightner,
319 U.S. 561 (1943).....35

Brown v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
513 U.S. 115 (1994).....34

Carpenter v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
343 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 24, 28

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,
534 U.S. 84 (2001)..... 36, 37

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 30, 34

Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.,
447 U.S. 191 (1980).....35

Contreras v. United States,
215 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....22

Conway v. Principi,
353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....11

Crandon v. United States,
494 U.S. 152 (1990).....38

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober,
234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....35

Duncan v. Walker,
553 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 6, 18

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 12, 31, 33

Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,
328 U.S. 275 (1946).....34

Gallegos v. Principi,
283 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 33, 36, 38

GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC,
140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020).....15

Guerra v. Shinseki,
642 F.3d 1046 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....35

Haynes v. United States,
891 F.2d 235 (9th Cir. 1989)36

Heino v. Shinseki,
683 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... 30, 32

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 32, 34

Hettleman v. Bergland,
642 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1981) 23, 24

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....31

Jernigan v. Shinseki,
25 Vet. App. 220 (2012)26

King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital,
502 U.S. 215 (1991).....35

Kirkendall v. Department of the Army,
479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....33

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 16, 17, 18

Madden v. Gober,
125 F.3d 1477 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....11

Mayfield v. Nicholson,
1499 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....12

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....37

Moskal v. United States,
498 U.S. 103 (1990)..... 32, 33

National Org. of Veterans Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,
809 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....36

Nielson v. Shinseki,
607 F.3d 802 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 31, 36

Procopio v. Wilkie,
913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....12

Sears v. Principi,
349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... passim

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 6, 18

Singleton v. Shinseki,
659 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....11

<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	30, 31
<i>Sursely v. Peake</i> , 551 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Veterans Justice Grp. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	24, 28, 36
<i>Wanless v. Shinseki</i> , 618 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	11
 Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 501	passim
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	5, 14
38 U.S.C. § 5110.....	14, 25
38 U.S.C. § 5112(b)(3).....	passim
38 U.S.C. § 5304(c)	passim
38 U.S.C. § 5306(c)	21
38 U.S.C. § 5313(a)(1).....	20
38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)	34
 Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.654(b)	passim
38 C.F.R. § 3.665(i)(1).....	20

Other Authorities

Federal Indian Law,
107 Harv. L. Rev. 381 (1993)37

Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency,
90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)37
